

Notification to all Members of the council of decisions by the Cabinet Member for Housing

Issued by Democratic Services

Tuesday, 21 July 2020

The details set out below will be published in the next Members' Information Service, but in the meantime are notified to all Councillors in accordance with Rule 15(a) of the Policy and Review Panels Procedure Rules

The following decisions have been taken by the Cabinet (or individual Cabinet members) and will be implemented unless the call-in procedure is activated. Rule 15 of the Policy and Review Procedure Rules requires a call-in notice to be signed by any 5 members of the Council. The call-in request must be made to Democratic Services (democratic.services@portsmouthcc.gov.uk) and must be made by not later than 5pm on Tuesday 28th July.

If you want to know more about a proposal, please contact the officer indicated. You can also see the report(s) on the Council's web site at www.portsmouth.gov.uk

	WARD	DECISION	OFFICER CONTACT
		Cabinet Member for Housing Decision Meeting - 20 July The Cabinet Member has made the following decisions:-	Joanne Wildsmith joanne.wildsmith @portsmouthcc.g ov.uk Tel: 9283 4057
3		Development of Affordable Housing - Highgrove Lodge Site DECISIONS: (1) The Cabinet Member for Housing approved Capital Expenditure of £5.1m, to deliver 6 new properties housing 24 adults with Learning disabilities and/or physical disabilities comprising of four, 4 bed shared flats and two, 4 bed shared bungalows to be held in the Supported Housing Portfolio within the Housing Revenue Account. (2) The Cabinet Member for Housing delegated authority to the Director Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services in consultation with the Director of Finance and Resources & S151 Officer	Alison Cloutman, Supported Housing Business Partner Tel: 9284 1039

WARD	DECISION	OFFICER CONTACT
	to amend the composition and spending profile of the proposed schemes in order to meet planning and design requirements and also to agree the use of either grant funding or 141 receipts whilst ensuring that the schemes remain financially viable following any necessary changes.	
	(3) The Cabinet Member for Housing delegates the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building to apply for any grant funding to support the scheme.	
	(Note: for future meetings the Cabinet Member will be referred to as the Cabinet Member for Housing and Preventing Homelessness as announced at full Cabinet on 14 th July 2020 which was after publication of this agenda and report)	